PURIFICATION OF OLEIC ACID FROM PALM OIL BY
MEANS OF SOLUBILITIES DIFFERENCE

NUR FATHIAH BINTI ZAHRI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2020



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14

Background of study
Problem statement
Significance of study
Obijectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7

Chemical structure and nomenclature of oleic acid
Properties of oleic acid

Health benefits of oleic acid

Palm oil

Composition of palm oil

Purification of oleic acid

2.6.1 Purification by low-temperature crystallisation
2.6.2 Purification by urea crystallisation

2.6.3 Purification by molecular distillation
Solubility difference of fatty acid

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Materials and apparatus

3.1.1 Raw material

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Instruments

Preparation of free fatty acids (FFAS)

Crystallisation of palm oil FFA mixture by using methanol

Preparation of Fatty Acid Methyl Ester (FAME)
Gas chromatographic analysis of methyl esters
Percentage of fatty acid by peak area

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1

Analysis of standard FAME mixture

Page
iii

iv

vi
vii
viii
ix

WWN P -

16
16
16
16
17
17
18
19
19
20

21
21



4.2  Fatty acid profile in palm oil
4.3  Oleic acid composition by means of solubility differences
4.4  The purification of palmitic acid as a discovery

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

22
23
28

31
31
32

33
35
39



Table
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Typical fatty acid composition (%) of palm oil
Characteristics of the separated oleic acid

The enrichment of fatty acid using urea- crystallisation

Table show the boiling points (°C/10 Torr) for fatty
acids according to (Cermak, Evangelista, & Kenar,
2012)

Retention time of standard FAME mixture
Total fatty acid content in the palm oil

Oleic acid composition in palm oil after purification
process and their enrichment

Palmitic acid composition in palm oil after purification
process and their enrichment

Vi

Page

11
12
14

21
22
27

29



ABSTRACT

PURIFICATION OF OLEIC ACID FROM PALM OIL BY MEANS OF
SOLUBILITY DIFFERENCE

Oleic acid is an essential fatty acid in human healthy diets. It also plays a crucial
role as emulsifier or surfactant in cosmetics and personal care products. Thus, a
study of purification of oleic acid is beneficial to the Malaysia industry. The
objectives of this study are to enrich the purity and concentration of oleic acids
from palm oil at low-temperature crystallisation and to prepare free fatty acid
(FFA) from palm oil. FFA was prepared by the reflux of palm oil with a
hydrolysis solution. Next, the FFA was crystallized with 95% methanol with
various ratios. Then, the crystallized FFA was converted to fatty acid methyl ester
(FAME) using reagent consist of concentrated sulphuric acid-toluene-methanol.
FAME was analysed by using Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrum (GC-MS)
detector. The results showed that a total of four fatty acids were analysed and
identified in palm oil including myristic acid, palmitic acid, stearic acid, oleic
acid, and linoleic acid. Oleic acid composition showed the highest percentage
(45.68%) followed by palmitic acid (38.09%), linoleic acid (11.54%) and stearic
acid (3.82%) and myristic acid (0.86%). The enrichment and purification of oleic
acid were determined. The crystallisation process of oleic acid with 5 mL of
methanol gives the highest enrichment of oleic acid (9.46%), while 10 mL
methanol gives the lowest enrichment of oleic acid (2.86%). It can be concluded
that the ratio of FFA: methanol 1: 5 (g: mL) gives the best result to enrich and
purify the oleic acid.



	NUR FATHIAH BINTI ZAHRI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Chemical structure and nomenclature of oleic acid
	2.2 Properties of oleic acid
	2.3 Health benefits of oleic acid
	2.4 Palm oil
	2.5 Composition of palm oil
	2.6 Purification of oleic acid
	2.6.1 Purification by low-temperature crystallisation
	2.6.2 Purification by urea crystallisation
	2.6.3 Purification by molecular distillation

	2.7 Solubility difference of fatty acid

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials and apparatus
	3.1.1 Raw material
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Instruments

	3.2 Preparation of free fatty acids (FFAs)
	3.3 Crystallisation of palm oil FFA mixture by using methanol
	3.4 Preparation of Fatty Acid Methyl Ester (FAME)
	3.5 Gas chromatographic analysis of methyl esters
	3.6 Percentage of fatty acid by peak area

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Analysis of standard FAME mixture
	4.2 Fatty acid profile in palm oil
	4.3 Oleic acid composition by means of solubility differences
	4.4 The purification of palmitic acid as a discovery

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



