PURIFICATION OF OLEIC ACID FROM PALM OIL BY MEANS OF SOLUBILITIES DIFFERENCE

NUR FATHIAH BINTI ZAHRI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		Page iii iv vi vii viii ix x
CHA	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	e	3
1.4	Objectives of study	3
	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1	Chemical structure and nomenclature of oleic acid	4
2.2	Properties of oleic acid	5
2.3	Health benefits of oleic acid	6
2.4		8
2.5	1 1	8
2.6	Purification of oleic acid	9
	2.6.1 Purification by low-temperature crystallisation	10
	2.6.2 Purification by urea crystallisation	11
0.7	2.6.3 Purification by molecular distillation	13
2.7	Solubility difference of fatty acid	15
	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	16
3.1	Materials and apparatus	16
	3.1.1 Raw material	16
	3.1.2 Chemicals	16
2.2	3.1.3 Instruments	17
3.2	Preparation of free fatty acids (FFAs)	17
3.3 3.4	Crystallisation of palm oil FFA mixture by using methanol Preparation of Fatty Acid Methyl Ester (FAME)	18 19
3.4 3.5	Gas chromatographic analysis of methyl esters	19
3.5 3.6	Percentage of fatty acid by peak area	20
5.0	referrance of fully used by pour area	20

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION 21 21

4.1 Analysis of standard FAME mixture	
---------------------------------------	--

4.2	Fatty acid profile in palm oil	22
4.3	Oleic acid composition by means of solubility differences	23
4.4	The purification of palmitic acid as a discovery	28
СНА	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	31
5.1	Conclusion	31
5.2	Recommendation	32
CITED REFERENCES		33 35
APPENDICES		
CURRICULUM VITAE		

CURRICULUM VITAE

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Typical fatty acid composition (%) of palm oil	9
2.2	Characteristics of the separated oleic acid	11
2.3	The enrichment of fatty acid using urea- crystallisation	12
2.4	Table show the boiling points (°C/10 Torr) for fatty acids according to (Cermak, Evangelista, & Kenar, 2012)	14
4.1	Retention time of standard FAME mixture	21
4.2	Total fatty acid content in the palm oil	22
4.3	Oleic acid composition in palm oil after purification process and their enrichment	27
4.4	Palmitic acid composition in palm oil after purification process and their enrichment	29

ABSTRACT

PURIFICATION OF OLEIC ACID FROM PALM OIL BY MEANS OF SOLUBILITY DIFFERENCE

Oleic acid is an essential fatty acid in human healthy diets. It also plays a crucial role as emulsifier or surfactant in cosmetics and personal care products. Thus, a study of purification of oleic acid is beneficial to the Malaysia industry. The objectives of this study are to enrich the purity and concentration of oleic acids from palm oil at low-temperature crystallisation and to prepare free fatty acid (FFA) from palm oil. FFA was prepared by the reflux of palm oil with a hydrolysis solution. Next, the FFA was crystallized with 95% methanol with various ratios. Then, the crystallized FFA was converted to fatty acid methyl ester (FAME) using reagent consist of concentrated sulphuric acid-toluene-methanol. FAME was analysed by using Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrum (GC-MS) detector. The results showed that a total of four fatty acids were analysed and identified in palm oil including myristic acid, palmitic acid, stearic acid, oleic acid, and linoleic acid. Oleic acid composition showed the highest percentage (45.68%) followed by palmitic acid (38.09%), linoleic acid (11.54%) and stearic acid (3.82%) and myristic acid (0.86%). The enrichment and purification of oleic acid were determined. The crystallisation process of oleic acid with 5 mL of methanol gives the highest enrichment of oleic acid (9.46%), while 10 mL methanol gives the lowest enrichment of oleic acid (2.86%). It can be concluded that the ratio of FFA: methanol 1: 5 (g: mL) gives the best result to enrich and purify the oleic acid.